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INTRODUCTION

The more detailed examination of both the Canadian and American Standard Industrial Classifi-
cations undertaken during the project to concord both these classifications and the European Union
(NACE) to the International Standard Industrial Classification, (ISIC Rev3), resulted in changes to
the concordance between the Canadian and U.S. SIC's.

These errata are set up in the same format as the Canada-U.S. Concordance i.c.: tables that give
the 1980 Canadian links to the 1987 U.S. SIC and the inverse in U.S. SIC order with links to the
Canadian SIC. These are followed by notes which explain the partial relationships shown in the
tables as indicated by asterisks. The explanatory notes are also displayed in both Canadian and U S.
SIC order.

The amendments to the concordance are shown by utilizing letters as displayed in the legend.
The table in Canadian SIC order gives the changes to be made to the U.S. SIC links, similarly the
table in U.S. SIC order gives the changes to the Canadian links.

This document contains the changes to the Concordance (Catalogue number 12-574) which was
released in February 1991.

The legend below indicates the type of change which should be made to the original tables.

NEW LINK OR EXPLANATORY NOTE
DELETE THE LINK OR EXPLANATORY NOTE
CHANGE TO EXPLANATORY NOTE

ADD * AFTER CODE

DELETE * AFTER CODE
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1980 CANADIAN SIC TO 1987 UNITED STATES SIC CONCORDANCE TABLE




1980 CANADIAN 1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE S

013  Field Crop Farms A* 013+ Field Crop, Exc. Cash Grains

0134 Grain Corn Farms A 0115 Com

0135 Forage, Seed & Hay Farms A 0115* Com

PAGE 6

016  Horticultural Specialties A 013~ Field Crop, Exc. Cash Grains

0169 Other Horticultural Speciaities A 0139* Field Crop, Exc. Cash Grains, nec
PAGE 7

0229 Other Services Incidental to Agric Crops A 0721* Crop Planting and Protection

0231 Agric Management & Consulting Services A 0752* Animal Specialty Services

PAGE 8

DIV.D MINING, QUARRYING & OIL WELL INDS. D DIV.D MANUFACTURING

06 MINING INDS. D 28+ CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
PAGE 9

062  Non-Metal Mines Exc. Coal D 289+ Miscellaneous Chemical Products
0625 Sait Mines D 2899* Chemical Preparations, nec

PAGE 10

092  Services Incidental to Mining A* 108*  Metal Mining Services

10 FOOD INDS. A 23 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
1011 Meat & Meat Prods. Exc. Poultry D* 2013* Sausages and Other Prepared Meats
PAGE 11

1049 Other Dairy Prods. Inds. A* 2022* Cheese, Natural and Processed

107  Bakery Prods. Inds. A 209+ Misc. Food and Kindred Products
1072 Bread & Other Bakery Prods. Inds. A 2099* Food Preparations, nec

PAGE 12

1083 Sugar & Chocolate Confectionery Ind. A* 2066* Chocolate and Cocoa Products

109  Other Food Prods. Inds. A 289*  Miscellaneous Chemical Products
1099 Other Food Prods. Inds. nec D 2013* Sausages and Other Prepared Meats
1099 Other Food Prods. Inds. nec A 2022* Cheese, Natural and Processed
1099 Other Food Prods. Inds. nec A 2066* Chocolate and Cocoa Products
1099 Other Food Prods. Inds. nec A 2899* Chemical Preparations, nec

PAGE 13

1S RUBBER PRODS. INDS. A 34+ FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS
152  Rubber Hose & Belting Ind. A 349+ Misc. Fabricated Metal Products
1521 Rubber Hose & Belting Ind. A 3492* Fluid Power Valves & Hose Fittings



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 14
1699 Other Plastic Prods. Inds. nec
18 PRIMARY TEXTILE INDS.

181 Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.
181 Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.

1811 Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.
1811 Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.

182  Spun Yarn & Woven Cloth Inds.

PAGE 15

1821 Wool Yarn & Woven Cloth Ind.
19 TEXTILE PRODS. INDS.

192 Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.

1921 Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.

199  Other Textile Prods. Inds.

199 Other Textile Prods. Inds.

1991 Narrow Fabric Ind.

PAGE 16

1994 Hygiene Prods. of Textile Materials
1999 Other Textile Prods. Inds. nec
1999 Other Textile Prods. Inds. nec
PAGE 17

2442 Women's Sportwear Ind.

2445 Women's Clothing Contractors

PAGE 20

273  Paper Box & Bag Inds.

273
2731

Paper Box & Bag Inds.
Folding Carton & Set-Up Box Ind.

PAGE 21

2733

279

2791
2791
2791
2793

281

Paper Bag Inds.

Other Converted Paper Prods Inds.
Coated & Treated Paper Ind.
Coated & Treated Paper Ind.
Coated & Treated Paper Ind.
Paper Consumer Prods. Inds.

Commercial Printing Inds.
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2671
231
224*
226*
224]"
2269

239~

23978

28+
2802
2399+

238+

284+
224]1*

2844~

2241*
2389+

2331*

2958,

262*
263*
2631*

2621*

263*

2631*
2671*
2675*
2621*

277

1987 UNITED STATES

Paper Coated & Laminated, Packaging

APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE
PRODUCTS

Narrow Fabric Mills

Textile Finishing, Exc. Wool

Narrow Fabric Mills

Finishing Plants, nec

Misc. Fabricated Textile Products

Housefurnishings, nec

CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
Misc. Fabricated Textile Products
Fabricated Textile Products, nec

Miscellaneous Apparel and Accessories
Soap, Cleaners, and Toilet Goods
Narrow Fabric Mills

Toilet Preparations

Narrow Fabric Mills
Apparel and Accessories, nec

Women’'s & Misses’ Blouses & Shirts

Knit Outerwear Mills

Paper Mills
Paperboard Mills
Paperboard Mills

Paper Mills

Paperboard Mills

Paperboard Mills

Paper Coated & Laminated, Packaging
Die-Cut Paper and Board

Paper Mills

Greeting Cards



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 22

284 Combined Publishing & Printing Inds.
2849 Other Combined Publishing & Printing

29 PRIMARY METAL INDS.
2919 Other Primary Steel Inds.

294  Iron Foundries
2941 Iron Foundries

295  Non-Ferrous Metal Smelting & Refining
2951 Primary Production of Aluminum
PAGE 23

30 FABRICATED METAL PRODS. INDS.

PAGE 24
303 Ornamental & Architectural Metal Prods.

3031 Metal Door & Window Ind.
3039 Other Ornamental & Architec Metal Prods

PAGE 25

306 Hardware, Tool & Cutlery Inds.

306 Hardware, Tool & Cutlery Inds.

3069 Other Hardware & Cutery Inds.

3069 Other Hardware & Cutlery Inds.

3091 Metal Plumbing Fixtures & Fittings Ind.
PAGE 26

3092 Metal Valve Ind.

3191 Compressor, Pump & Industrial Fan Ind.

PAGE 27
3194 Turbine & Power Transmission Equipment
3199 Other Machinery & Equipment Inds., nec

321 Aircraft & Aircraft Parts Ind.
3211 Aircraft & Aircraft Parts Inds.

PAGE 28
3241 Truck & Bus Body Ind.
3259 Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts

3259 Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts
3259 Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts

> PP PP PP
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277*
2771

28
328

349+
3494+

281*
2819°

323

323+
3231*
3448*

343+
391*
3432*
3914*

3432*

3491*

3561*

3561°
3544*

342+
3429*

3714°

3231
3423*
3799*

1987 UNITED STATES

Greeting Cards
Greeting Cards

CHEMICAL AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
Blast Furnaces and Steel Mills

Misc. Fabricated Metal Products
Valves and Pipes Fittings, nec

Industrial Inorganic Chemicals
Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, nec

STONE, CLAY, AND GLASS PRODUCTS

Products of Purchased Glass
Products of Purchased Glass
Prefabricated Metal Buildings

Plumbing and Heating, Exc. Electric
Jewelry, Silverware and Plated Ware
Plumbing Fixture Fittings and Trim
Silverware and Plated Ware

Plumbing Fixture Fittings and Trim

Industrial Vaives

Pumps and Pumping Equipment

Pumps and Pumping Equipment
Special Dies, Tools, Jigs & Fixtures

Cutlery, Handtools, and Hardware
Hardware, nec

Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories

Products of Purchased Glass
Hand and Edge Tools, nec
Transportation Equipment, nec



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 30

385

538

3351
3352
3359
3359
3359
3359

Electronic Equipment Inds.
Electronic Equipment Inds.
Telecommunication Equipment Ind.
Electronic Parts & Components Ind.
Other Electronic Equipment Inds.
Other Electronic Equipment Inds.
Other Electronic Equipment Inds.
Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

PAGE 31

3371

3379

339
3399

Electrical Transformer Ind.
Other Electrical Industrial Equipment

Other Electrical Prods. Inds.
Other Electrical Prods. Inds. nec

PAGE 33

36

369
3699

37

371
3712

REFINED PETROLEUM & COAL PRODS.
INDS.

Other Petroleum & Coal Prods. Inds.

Other Petroleum & Coal Prods. Inds.

CHEMICAL & CHEMICAL PRODS. INDS.

Industrial Chemicals Inds. nec
Industrial Organic Chemical, nec

PAGE 34

374
3741

3771

379
3799

39

Pharmaceutical & Medicine Ind.
Pharmaceutical & Medicine Ind.

Toilet Preparations Ind.

Other Chemical Prods. Inds.
Other Chemical Prods. Inds. nec

OTHER MANUFACTURING INDS.

PAGE 35

3911
3911

392

3921

Indicating & Recording Instruments Ind.
Indicating & Recording Instruments Ind.

Jewellery & Precious Metal Inds.

Jewellery & Silverware Ind.

PAGE 36

399
3994

Other Manufactured Prods. Inds.
Musical Instrument & Sound Recording
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362*

382~

3663
3651*
3625*
3679
3699
3823+

3548*

3625*

367
3679

33*

331+
33)2*

39*

283
2833*

283+
2833*

2844~

399+
3990%

73*

3491*
3823+

391+

3914~

737*
7372*

1987 UNITED STATES

Electrical Industrial Apparatus

Measuring and Controlling Devices

Radio & TV Communications Equipment
Household Audio and Video Equipment
Relays and Industrial Controls

Electronic Components, nec

Electrical Equipment & Supplies, nec
Process Control Instruments

Welding Apparatus
Relays and Industrial Controls

Electronic Components and Accessories
Electronic Components, nec

PRIMARY METAL INDUSTRIES

Blast Furnace and Basic Steel Products
Blast Furnace and Steel Mills

MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING
INDUSTRIES

Drugs
Medicinals and Botanicals

Drugs
Medicinals and Botanicals

Toilet Preparations

Miscellaneous Manufacturers
Manufacturing Industries, nec

BUSINESS SERVICES

Industrial Valves
Process Control Instruments

Jewelry, Silverware, and Plated Ware

Silverware and Plated Ware

Computer and Data Processing Services
Prepackaged Software



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 43

459  Other Services Incidental to Transp
4591 Highway, Street & Bridge Maintenance
PAGE 44

46 PIPELINE TRANSPORT INDS.

461  Pipeline Transport Inds.

4611 Natural Gas Pipeline Transport Ind.
47 STORAGE & WAREHOUSING INDS.
479  Other Storage & Warehousing Inds.
4799 Other Storage & Warehousing nec
PAGE 4s

4921 Gas Distribution Systems Ind.

PAGE 47

541  Electl & Electr Hsld Appliances, Whis.
5412 Electronic Household Appliances, Whis.

543  Household Furnishings, Whis.
5432 Floor Coverings, Whis.

S8 MOTOR VEHICLE, PARTS & ACCESS
WHLS.

PAGE 48
§§82 Motor Vehicle Parts & Accessories, Whis.

5529 Other Motor Vehicle Prts & Access. Whis.
5529 Other Motor Vehicle Prts & Access. Whis.

562  Hardware, Plumbing & Heating Equip Whis.

5621 Hardware, Whis

563  Lumber & Bldg Materials, Whis.
5639 Other Building Materials, Whis.
PAGE 49

S§73  Industrial Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis.
5731 Industrial Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis.

5749 Other Electl & Electr Mach, Equip Whis.
5791 Office & Store Mach Equip & Supplies Whi
PAGE S0

5792 Service Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis.

5941 Toys, Novelties & Fireworks, Whls.
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162*
1622*

49*
492+
4923
73"

738*
7389*

4923~

509*
5092+

503+
5032+

51+

Sié*
5013*
5169*

501+
5013

503*
5032

507+
5074+

5063*

5044~

5044~

5092°

1987 UNITED STATES

Bridge, Tunnel & Elevated Highway
Bridge, Tunnel & Elevated Highway

ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES
Gas Production and Distribution

Gas Transmission and Distribution

BUSINESS SERVICES

Miscellaneous Business Services
Business Services, nec

Gas Transmission and Distribution

Miscellaneous Durable Goods
Toys and Hobby Goods and Supplies

Lumber and Construction Materials
Brick, Stone, & Related Materials

WHOLESALE TRADE NONDURABLE
GOODS

Chemicals and Allied Products
Motor Vehicle Supplies New Parts
Chemicals & Allied Products, nec

Motor Vehicles, Parts, and Supplies
Motor Vehicle Supplies and New Parts

Lumber and Construction Materials
Brick, Stone, & Related Materials

Hardware, Plumbing & Heating Equipment
Plumbing & Hydronic Heating Supplies

Electrical Apparatus and Equipment

Office Equipment

Office Equipment

Toys and Hobby Goods and Supplies



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 51

597  Industrial & Household Chemicals, Whis.

5971 Industrial & Household Chemicals, Whis.

599  Other Prods. nec, Whis
599  Other Prods. nec, Whis
5999 Other Prods. nec, Whis.
5999 Other Prods. nec, Whis,

601 Food Stores
6014 Candy & Nut Stores
PAGE 5S4

6413 Other General Merchandise Stores

PAGE 57

703  Trust Companies
7031 Trust Companies

712 Business Financing Companies

PAGE S8
7129 Other Business Financing Companies

721 Portofolio Investment Intermediaries
7211 Investment (Mutual) Funds
7212 Retirement Savings Funds

7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds
7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds
7292  Estate, Trust & Agency Funds

PAGE 59

7299 Other Investment Intermediaries nec
7299 Other Investment Intermediaries nec
7299 Other Investment Intermediaries nec

741  Security Brokers & Dealers

PAGE 60

749 Other Financial Intermediaries nec
7499 Other Financial Intermediaries nec
7499 Other Financial Intermediaries nec

77 BUSINESS SERVICE INDS.
177} BUSINESS SERVICE INDS.
77 BUSINESS SERVICE INDS.

A*

A.

Di
D'
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D*
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S16*
5169*

514*
516+
5149*
5169*

544+
5441*

5961

609*
6091*

608+

6082*

621+
62151
6722*

6091*
6732
6733*

6732
6733+
6792

621*

608*
6082*
6792

10*
87+
92+

1987 UNITED STATES

Chemicals and Allied Products
Chemicals & Allied Products, nec
Groceries and Related Products
Chemicals and Allied Products
Groceries and Related Products, nec
Chemicals & Allied Products, nec

Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores
Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores

Catalog and Mail-Order Houses

Functions Closely Related to Banking
Nondeposit Trust Facilities

Foreign Bank & Branches & Agencies

Foreign Trade & International

Security Brokers and Dealers
Security Brokers and Dealers
Management Investment, Open-End

Nondeposit Trust Facilities
Educational, Religious, Etc. Trusts
Trusts, nec

Educational, Religious, Etc. Trusts
Trusts, nec
Oil Royalty Traders

Security Brokers and Dealers

Foreign Bank & Branches & Agencies
Foreign Trade & International Banks
Oil Royalty Traders

METAL MINING

ENGINEERING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES

JUSTICE, PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY



1980 CANADIAN 1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 61

771  Employment Agencies & Pers Supplies D 874+ Management and Public Relations
7712 Personnel Suppliers D 8744*  Facilities Support Services

7721 Computer Services A* 7372* Prepackaged Software

775  Arch, Eng & Other Scient & Tech Services A 108* Metal Mining Services

PAGE 62

7759 Other Scientific & Technical Services A 1081* Metal Mining Services

776  Offices of Lawyers & Notaries A 922*  Public Order and Safety

7761 Offices of Lawyers & Notaries A 9222* Legal Counsel and Prosecution

777  Management Consulting Services A 473*  Freight Transportation Arrangement
7771 Management Consulting Services A 4731* Freight Transportation Arrangement
PAGE 64

815  General Administrative Services D 965* Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
8151 Executive & Legislative Admin D 9199* General Government, nec

8159 Other General Admin Services D 9651* Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
817  Economic Services Administration A 965* Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
8176 Research Administration A 9651* Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
PAGE 69

863  Non-Institutional Health Services A 804+ Offices of Other Health Practitioners
8633 Health Rehabilitation Clinics A 8049* Offices of Health Practitioners, nec
PAGE 71

868 Medical & Other Health Laboratories A 873*  Research and Testing Services

8681 Maedical Laboratories A 8734 Testing Laboratories

8684 Public Health Laboratories D 8071* Medical Laboratories

8684 Public Health Laboratories A 8734* Testing Laboratories

PAGE 72

921 Food Services D S44* Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores
9213 Take-Out Food Services D 5441* Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores
PAGE 73

961  Motion Pict Audio/Video Prod. & Distrib A 792+ Producers, Orchestras, Entertainers
9611 Motion Picture & Video Production A 7922* Theatrical Producers and Services
963  Theatrical & Other Staged Entert Serv A* 792+ Producers, Orchestras, Entertainers
PAGE 75

973  Funeral Services A 653 Real Estate Agents and Managers
9732 Cemeteries & Crematoria A 6531* Real Estate Agents and Managers



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 76

99 OTHER SERVICE INDS.
991  Mach & Equip Rental & Leasing Services
9919 Other Mach & Equip Rental & Leasing

oo

D

10

93
799*
79992

1987 UNITED STATES

AMUSEMENT & RECREATION SERVICES
Misc. Amusement, Recreation Services
Amusement and Recreation, nec



1987 UNITED STATES SIC TO 1980 CANADIAN SIC CONCORDANCE TABLE
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1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 81
0115 Corn

013  Field Crops, Exc. Cash Grain
0139 Field Crops, Exc. Cash Grains, nec

PAGE 83

0721 Crop Planting and Protecting

0752 Animal Specialty Services

PAGE 85

10 METAL MINING

108  Metal Mining Services

1081 Metal Mining Services

PAGE 87

1479 Chemical and Fertilizer Mining, nec
PAGE 88

162  Heavy Construction, Exc. Highway
1622 Bridge, Tunnel, & Elevated Highway

PAGE 90

DIV.D MANUFACTURING

2013 Sausages and Other Prepared Meats
PAGE 91

2022 Cheese, Natural and Processed
PAGE 92

2066 Chocolate and Cocoa Products
PAGE 93

209  Misc. Food and Kindred Products
2099 Food Preparations, nec

PAGE 94

224  Narrow Fabric Mills

2241 Narrow Fabric Mills
2241 Narrow Fabric Mills
2253 Knit OQuterwear Mills

226  Textile Finishing, Exc. Wool
2269 Finishing Plants, nec

227  Carpets and Rugs
2273 Carpets and Rugs
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13

0135*

016*
0169*

0229

0231*

7
77S%
7759*

0625

459+
4591+

DIV.D

1099*

1099°

1099*

107+
1072*

181*
1811*
1999*

2445*

181+
1811

192+
1921*

1980 CANADIAN

Forage, Seed & Hay Farms

Horticultural Specialties
Other Horticultural Specialties

Other Services Incidental to Agric Crops

Agric Management & Consulting Services

BUSINESS SERVICES INDS.
Arch, Eng & Other Scient & Tech Services
Other Scientific & Technical Services

Salt Mines

Other Services Incidental to Transp
Highway, Street & Bridge Maintenance

MINING, QUARRYING & OIL WELL INDS.

Other Food Prods. Inds. nec

Other Food Prods. Inds. nec

Other Food Prods. Inds. nec

Bakery Prods. Ind.
Bread & Other Bakery Prods. Inds.

Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.
Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.
Other Textile Prods. Inds. nec

Women's Clothing Contractors

Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.
Man-Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.

Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.
Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 95

23 APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE A
PRODUCTS

PAGE 96

2331 Women's & Misses” Blouses & Shirts
238  Miscellaneous Apparel and Accessories
PAGE 97

2389 Apparel and Accessories, nec

239  Misc. Fabricated Textile Products
239  Misc. Fabricated Textile Products
2392 Housefurnishings, nec

2399 Fabricated Textile Products, nec

P .

PAGE 100

262  Paper Mills
2621 Paper Mills
2621 Paper Mills

263  Paperboard Mills
263  Paperboard Mills
2631 Paperboard Mills
2631 Paperboard Mills

2671 Paper Coated & Laminating, Packaging

» » »PUP»U QUOU

2675 Die Cut Paper and Board
PAGE 101

277  Greeting Cards
2771 Greeting Cards

> >

PAGE 102

28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS
281  Industrial Inorganic Chemicals

2819 Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, nec

283  Drugs .
2833 Medicinals and Botanicals

>» PprpppesU

PAGE 103

284  Soap, Cleaners, and Toilet Goods
2844 Toilet Preparations

289  Miscellaneous Chemical Products
289 Miscellaneous Chemical Products

»O PP

14

18*

2442~

199>

1999*

182*
192*
1SINE
1921*

273>
2733
2793

273*
279*
2731*
2791*

1699*

2791*

234*
2849*

06*
10*
9%
208
2958
2951

SIS
3712

199*
1994+

062*
109*

1980 CANADIAN

PRIMARY TEXTILE INDS.

Women's Sportwear Ind.

Other Textile Prods. Inds.

Other Textile Prods. Inds. nec

Spun Yarn & Woven Cloth Inds.
Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.
Wool Yarn & Woven Cloth Ind.
Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.

Paper Box & Bag Inds.
Paper Bag Ind.
Paper Consumer Prods. Ind.

Paper Box and Bag Ind.

Other Converted Paper Prods. Inds.
Folding Carton & Set Up Box Ind.
Coated & Treated Paper Ind.

Other Plastic Prods. Inds. nec

Coated & Treated Paper Ind.

Combined Publishing & Printing Inds.
Other Combined Publishing & Printing

MINING INDS.

FOOD INDS.

TEXTILE PRODS. INDS.

PRIMARY METAL INDS.

Non Ferrous Metal Smelting & Refining
Primary Production of Aiuminum

Industrial Chemicals Inds. nec
Industrial Organic Chemical Inds. nec

Other Textile Prods. Inds.
Hygiene Prods. of Textile Materials

Non Metal Mines Exc. Coal
Other Food Prods. Inds.



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE

2899
2899

29

308
3052

PAGE
32

323
32381
3231
PAGE
33

331
3312

332
333
3334
PAGE

34
342

PAGE
3423
3429

343
3432

3448
PAGE
349
349
3491
3492
3494
PAGE

3544
3548

3561

104

Chemical Preparations, nec
Chemical Preparations, nec

PETROLEUM AND COAL PRODUCTS

Hose & Belting & Gaskets & Packing
Rubber & Plastics Hose & Belting

106

STONE, CLAY, AND GLASS PRODUCTS
Products of Purchased Glass

Products of Purchased Glass

Products of Purchased Glass

108

PRIMARY METAL INDUSTRIES

Blast Furnace and Basic Steel Products
Blast Furnaces and Steel Mills

Iron and Steel Foundries
Primary Nonferrous Metals
Primary Aluminum

109

FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS
Cutlery, Handtools, and Hardware

110
Hand and Edge Tools, nec
Hardware, nec

Plumbing and Heating, Exc. Electric
Plumbing Fixture Fittings and Trims

Prefabricated Metal Buildings

111

Misc. Fabricated Metal Products
Misc. Fabricated Metal Products
Industrial Valves

Fluid Power Valves & Hose Fittings
Valves and Pipe Fittings, nec

113

Special Dies, Tools, Jigs & Fixtures
Welding Apparatus

Pumps and Pumping Equipment
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15

0625*
1099*

361

[S28
1521*

30*
303*
3031*
32598

36*

369+
3699

294+

295%
2951

1S*
321+

3259*
3211+

306+
3069*

3039+

152*
294+
SO
5211
2941*

3199+
3371+

3194*

1980 CANADIAN

Salt Mines
Other Food Prods. Inds.

REFINED PETROLEUM & COAL PRODS.
INDS.

Rubber Hose & Belting Ind.

Rubber Hose & Belting Ind.

FABRICATED METAL PRODS. INDS.
Ornamental & Architectural Metal Prods.
Metal Door & Window Ind.

Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts

REFINED PETROLEUM & COAL PRODS.
INDS.

Other Petroleum & Coal Prods. Inds.

Other Petroleum & Coal Prods. Inds.

Iron Foundries

Non-Ferrous Metal Smelting & Refining
Primary Production of Aluminum

RUBBER PRODS. INDS.
Aircraft & Aircraft Parts Ind.

Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts
Aircraft & Aircraft Parts Ind.

Hardware, Tool & Cutlery Inds.
Other Hardware & Cutlery Inds.

Other Ornamental & Architec Metal Prods.

Rubber Hose and Belting Ind.

Iron Foundries

Indicating & Recording Instruments
Rubber Hose & Belting Ind.

Iron Foundries

Other Machinery & Equipment Inds., nec
Electrical Transformer Ind.

Turbine & Power Transmission Equipment



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 115

3625 Relays and Industrial Controls

PAGE 116

3651 Household Audio and Video Equipment

3661 Telephone and Telegraph Apparatus
3663 Radio & TV Communications Equipment

367 Electronic Components and Accessories

3679 Electronic Components, nec
3679 Electronic Components, nec

PAGE 117

3699 Electrical Equipment & Supplies, nec
3713 Truck and Bus Bodies

3714 Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories
PAGE 118

3799 Transportation Equipment, nec

382  Measuring and Controlling Devices
3823 Process Control Instruments

PAGE 119

3842 Surgical Appliances and Supplies

39 MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING

INDUSTRIES
391  Jewelry, Silverware, and Plated Ware
3914 Silverware and Plated Ware
PAGE 120
399  Miscellaneous Manufacturers
3999 Manufacturing Industries, nec

PAGE 121
42 TRUCKING AND WAREHOUSING

PAGE 122

422  Public Warehousing and Storage

PAGE 123

46 PIPELINES, EXCEPT NATURAL GAS
461 Pipelines, Except Natural Gas

P A

» > »

P

» P

D*

Di

Dﬁ

D*

16

3359

3352%

3351*
3351*

339~
3359+
3399+

3359+

3241*
3241*

3259

335+
3359*

1994*

3y

306"
3069*

379+

3799*

47*

479+

46*
461*

1980 CANADIAN

Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

Electronic Parts & Components Ind.

Telecommunication Equipment Ind.
Telecommunication Equipment Ind.

Other Electrical Prods. Inds.,

Other Electronic Equipment Inds.
Other Electrical Prods. Inds., nec

Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

Truck & Bus Body Ind.
Truck & Bus Body Ind.

Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts

Electronic Equipment Inds.
Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

Hygiene Prods. of Textile Materials
CHEMICAL & CHEMICAL PRODS.
INDS.

Hardware, Tool & Cutlery Inds.
Other Hardware & Cutlery Inds.

Other Chemical Prods. Inds.

Other Chemical Prods. Inds. nec

STORAGE & WAREHOUSING INDS.

Other Storage & Warehousing Inds.

PIPELINE TRANSPORT INDS.
Pipeline Transport Inds.



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE
473
4731
PAGE
49
492
4922
4923
4925
4939
501
PAGE
5013
5023

503
5032

5044
5044
PAGE

506
5063

507
5074

508

PAGE

509
5092

51

124

Freight Transportation Arrangement
Freight Transportation Arrangement

125

ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES

Gas Production and Distribution
Natural Gas Transmission

Gas Transmission and Distribution
Gas Production and/or Distribution
Combination Utilities nec

Motor Vehicles, Parts, and Supplies

126

Motor Vehicles Supplies and New Parts
Homefurnishings

Lumber and Construction Materials
Brick, Stone, & Related M aterials

Office Equipment
Office Equipment
127

Electrical Goods
Electrical Apparatus and Equipment

Hardware, Plumbing & Heating Equipment
Plumbing & Hydronic Heating Supplies

Machinery, Equipment, and Supplies

128

Miscellaneous Durable Goods
Toys and Hobby Goods and Supplies

WHOLESALE TRADE NONDURABLE
GOODS

PAGE 129

514
5149

516
516
5169
5169

Groceries and Related Products
Groceries and Related Products, nec

Chemicals and Allied Products
Chemicals and Allied Products
Chemicals and Allied Products, nec
Chemicals and Allied Products, nec

> >

> » PUUCO

A‘

> »

> >

Ai

> >

P> >y

777*
iih

46*
a61*
4611*
4611*
0000
0000

S62*

5621*
5432*

543~
5432*

5791+
5792*

541*
5749

573+
5731

S73*

541~
5412

S5*

599+
5999+

552+
599+
3529
5999*

1980 CANADIAN

Management Consulting Services
Management Consulting Services

PIPELINE TRANSPORT INDS.
Pipeline Transport Inds.

Natural Gas Pipeline Transport Ind.
Natural Gas Pipeline Transport Ind.
No Comparable Canadian Class

No Comparable Canadian Class

Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Equip Whis

Hardware, Whis.
Floor Coverings, Whis.

Household Furnishings, Whis.
Floor Coverings, Whis.

Office/Store Mach Equip & Supplies Whis
Service Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis

Electl & Electr Hsld Appliances, Whis
Other Elect! & Electr Mach, Equip Whis

Industrial Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis
Industrial Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis

Industrial Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis

Electl & Electr Hsld Appliances, Whis.
Electronic Household Appliances, Whis.

MOTOR VEHICLE, PARTS & ACCESS
WHLS.

Other Prods. nec, Whis.
Other Prods. nec, Whis.

Motor Vehicle Parts & Accessories, Whis.
Other Prods. nec, Whis.
Other Motor Vehicle Prts & Access. Whis.
Other Prods. nec, Whis.



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 131

544  Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores
5441 Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores

PAGE 135
5961 Catalog and Mail-order Houses
PAGE 136

608  Foreign Bank & Branches & Agencies
6082 Foreign Trade & International Banks

PAGE 137

621 Security Brokers and Dealers
6211 Security Brokers and Dealers

PAGE 139

653  Real Estate Agents and Managers
6531 Real Estate Agents and Managers

672  Investment Offices
6722 Management Investment, Open End

PAGE 140

6732 Educational, Religious, Etc. Trusts
6733 Trusts, nec

6792 Oil Royalty Traders
6792 Oil Royalty Traders

PAGE 142

73 BUSINESS SERVICES
73 BUSINESS SERVICES

PAGE 143

736  Personnel Supply Services
7363 Help Supply Services

737  Computer and Data Processing Service
7372 Prepackaged Software

738  Miscellaneous Business Service

PAGE 144

7389 Business Service, nec

PAGE 146

79 AMUSEMENT & RECREATION SERVICE

792 Producers, Orchestras, Entertainers
7922 Theatrical Producers and Services

oo

oo > > > oo

>0 »»

o>

Di
Dt

»» 0

18

921+
9213

6413

749+
7499+

2N
7200

973+
9732

721*
7212*

7292*
1292

7299*
7499*

39+
a7*

777/
7712*

399+
3994*

479*

4799*

99'
961+
9611*

1980 CANADIAN

Food Services
Take Out Food Services

Other General Merchandise Stores

Other Financial Intermediaries nec
Other Financial Intermediaries nec

Portfolio Investment Intermediaries
Investment (Mutual) Funds

Funeral Services
Cemeteries & Crematoria

Portfolio Investment Intermediaries
Retirement Savings Funds

Estate, Trust and Agency Funds
Estate, Trust and Agency Funds

Other Investment Intermediaries nec
Other Financial Intermediaries nec

OTHER MANUFACTURING INDS.
STORAGE & WAREHOUSING INDS.

Employment Agencies & Pers Supplier
Personnel Suppliers

Other Manufactured Prods. Inds.
Musical Instrument & Sound Recording

Other Storage & Warehousing Inds.

Other Storage & Warehousing nec

OTHER SERVICE INDS.
Motion Pict Audio/Video Prod. & Distrib
Motion Picture & Video Production



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 147

799 Misc. Amusement, Recreation Services
7999 Amusement and Recreation, nec

PAGE 148

804 Offices of Other Health Practioners
8049 Offices of Health Practioners, nec

8071 Maedical Laboratories
8071 Medical Laboratories

PAGE 149
8093 Specialty Outpatient Clinics, nec
PAGE 151

873  Research and Testing Services

PAGE 152

8734 Testing Laboratories
8734 Testing Laboratories

874  Management and Public Relations
874  Management and Public Relations
8744 Facilities Support Services

8744 Facilities Support Services

PAGE 153

9199 General Government, nec

92 JUSTICE, PUBLIC ORDER, AND SAFETY

PAGE 154

922  Public Order and Safety

9222 Legal Counsel and Prosecution
PAGE 156

965  Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
965  Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors

PAGE 157

9651 Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
9651 Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors

9661 Space Research and Technology

\olls,

> >
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*
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Al

19

991+
9919*

863+
8633~

8681*
8684

8633°

868*

8681*
8684

1+
a7

0000
TS

8151*

77

776*
7761*

8135+
817+

8159*
8176

8176

1980 CANADIAN

Mach & Equip Rental & Leasing Services
Other Mach & Equip Rental & Leasing

Non Institutional Health Services
Health Rehabilitation Clinics

Medical Laboratories
Public Health Laboratories

Health Rehabilitation Clinics

Medical and Other Health Laboratories

Medical Laboratories
Public Health Laboratories

Employment Agencies & Pers Supplier
Management Consulting Services

No Comparable Canadian Class
Personnel Suppliers

Executive & Legislative Admin. Fed.

BUSINESS SERVICE INDS.

Offices of Lawyers & Notaries
Offices of Lawyers & Notaries

General Administrative Services, Fed.
Economic Services Administration, Fed.

Other General Admin Services, Fed.
Research Administration, Fed.

Research Admuinistration, Fed.
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1980

CANADIAN

PAGE 163

0134
0135
0169

PAGE

0229

0231

PAGE
0625

1011

PAGE

1049

1072
1083
1099

1099

1099
1099

1521

PAGE

1699

1811

1811

1821
1921

1991

Grain Corn Farms
Forage, Seed & Hay Farms

Other Horticultural Specialties

164

Other Services Incidental to Agric Crops

Agric Management & Consulting Services

165
Salt Mines

Meat & Meat Prods. Exc. Poultry

166

Other Dairy Prods. Inds.

Bread & Other Bakery Prods. Inds.
Sugar & Chocolate Confectionery Ind.
Other Food Prods. Inds. nec

Other Food Prods. Inds. nec

Other Food Prods. Inds. nec
Other Food Prods. Inds. nec

Rubber Hose & Belting Ind.

167

Other Plastic Prods. Inds. nec

Man Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.

Man Made Fibre & Filament Yarn Ind.

Wool Yarn & Woven Cloth Ind.
Carpet, Mat & Rug Ind.

Narrow Fabric Ind.

>

> o » »

23

87 US

0115*
0115*

0139+

0721*

0752*

2899+

2013*

2022+

2099*
2066*
2013*

20288

2066*
2899

3492

2671*

2241*

2269*

2392*
2399+

2241*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Corn except for fodder or popping
Corn for fodder

Chicory, ginseng, mint and tea

Planting, pruning, spraying and surgery
in orchards; and detasseling of corn

Breeding consulting services, pets
and equines

Refined salt
Sausages & other prepared meats from

purchased carcasses, except meat sandwich
spreads

Natural and processed cheese and cheese
products, except cotiage cheese

Fresh and refrigerated pizza

Chocolate & cocoa products exc. instant
Meat sandwich spreads

Imitation or substitute cheese or cheese
products

Instant cocoa
Edible gelatin

Fluid power hose and tube assemblies

Plastic film, coated or laminated for
packaging

Covered rubber thread and yarn

Dyeing purchased man-made raw stock and
yam

Woollen blankets
Carpet and rugs made from purchased fabric

Narrow fabric, except cords and tassels



1980 CANADIAN 87 US  ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

PAGE 168

1994 Hygiene Prods. of Textile Materials A 2844* Dental floss

1999 Other Textile Prods. Inds. nec A 2241* Cords and tassels

1999 Other Textile Prods. Inds. nec A 2389* Handkerchiefs

PAGE 169

2442 Women's Sportwear Ind. A 2331* Women’'s & misses’ tee shirts and tank tops

PAGE 170

2445 Women's Clothing Contractors D 2253* Contract or commission work on women's and
misses’ knit clothing

PAGE 172

2731 Folding Carton & Set Up Box Ind. D 2631* Paperboard containers and boxes made in
paperboard mills

2733 Paper Bag Inds. D 2621* Paper bags made in paper mills

2791 Coated & Treated Paper Ind. A 2631* Clay-coated board made in paperboard mill

2791 Coated & Treated Paper Ind. A 2671* Coated and laminated paper packaging

2791 Coated & Treated Paper Ind. A 2675* Pasted, laminated and surface-coated
cardboard

2793 Paper Consumer Prods. Inds. D 2621* Sanitary paper products made in paper mills
mills

PAGE 173

2849 Other Combined Publishing & Printing A 2771* Printing and publishing greeting cards

2919 Other Primary Steel Inds. A 3312* Blast furnaces, steel mills and coke ovens
connected with a blast furnace

2941 Iron Foundries A 3494*  Pipes fittings made in an iron foundry

2951 Primary Production of Aluminum A 2815* Alumina and refined bauxite

PAGE 174

3031 Metal Door & Window Ind. D 323]1* Bathtub enclosures and shower doors

3039 Other Ornamental & Architec Metal Prods D 3448 Prefabricated floating metal docks

24



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 175
3069 Other Hardware & Cutlery Inds.
3069 Other Hardware & Cutlery Inds.

3091 Metal Plumbing Fixtures & Fittings Ind.

3092 Metal Valve Ind.

PAGE 176

3191 Compressor, Pump & Industrial Fan Ind.

3194 Turbine & Power Transmission Equipment
3199 Other Machinery & Equipment Inds., nec
3211 Aircraft & Aircraft Parts Inds.

3241 Truck & Bus Body Ind.

PAGE 177

3259 Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts
3259 Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts
3259 Other Motor Vehicle Accessories & Parts

3351 Telecommunication Equipment Ind.

3352 Electronic Parts & Components Ind.
3352 Electronic Parts & Components Ind.

3352 Electronic Parts & Components Ind.

3352 Electronic Parts & Components Ind.
3359 Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

3359 Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

3359 Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

3359 Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

3359 Other Electronic Equipment Inds.

> » > P P 40 LD P

>

25

87 US

3432
3914

3432

3491

3s61*

3561
3544*
3429*

3714*

3281t
3423*
3799

3663*

3651
3663*

3679

3699*
362s*

3651*

3679*

3699

3823+

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Portable lawn sprinklers
Stainless steel cutlery

Plumbing fixtures, fittings and trim
except metal portable lawn sprinklers

Industrial valves, except steam traps,
and regulating and control valves

Pumps & pumping equipment except fluid
power and turbine pumps

Turbine pumps
Machine tool accessories
Aircraft hardware

Dump truck lifting mechanisms and hydraulic
tailgate loader

Motor vehicle mirrors
Motor vehicle jacks
Trailer hitches and tow bars

Micro wave telephone and telegraph
transmitting equipment

Audio frequency amplifiers, exc. stereo
Satellite parts and components

Crystals, power packs (non rotating power
supply), and other electronic components,
nec

Magnetic pulse and maser amplifiers

Electronic timing devices

Microphones, music distribution apparatus
and public address system

Headphones and receiving antennas
Atom smashers, particle and linear accelerators,
betatrons, cyclotrons and door opening & closing

devices

Electronic process control equipment



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 178
3371 Electrical Transformer Ind.
3379 Other Electrical Industrial Equipment

3379 Other Electrical Industrial Equipment

3399 Other Electrical Prods. Inds. nec

3399 Other Electrical Prods. Inds. nec

PAGE 179
3699 Other Petroieum & Coal Prods. Inds.
3712 Industrial Organic Chemical, nec

3741 Pharmaceutical & Medicine Ind.

3771 Toilet Preparations Ind.

3799 Other Chemical Prods. Inds. nec

3799 Other Chemical Prods. Inds. nec

PAGE 180

3911 Indicating & Recording Instruments Ind.

3911 Indicating & Recording Instruments Ind.

3921 Jewellery & Silverware Ind.

3994 Musical Instrument & Sound Recording

PAGE 185

4591 Highway, Street & Bridge Maintenance

PAGE 186

4611 Natural Gas Pipeline Transport Ind.

4799 Other Storage & Warehousing nec

4921 Gas Distribution Systems Ind.

26

87 US

3548*
3548*

3625*

3679*

3699*

3312
2833~

2833

2844~

2869

3999*

3491*

3823

3914*

372

1622*

4923*

7389*

4923+

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Arc welder transformers
Arc welding apparatus exc. transformers

Relays & industrial controls except electronic
timing devices

Wire and cable harness assemblies for
electronic use

Extension cords, christmas tree lighting
sets, and other electric products, nec

Independent coke ovens
Acetylsalicylic and salicylic acid

Medicinal and botanical products exc.
acetylsalicylic and salicylic acid

Toilet preparations, except dental floss
Synthetic based hydraulic fluids; saccharin
and similar artificial sweetening agents and
synthetic perfume materials

Box and book matches

Regulating and control valves

Industrial process control equipment exc.
electronic

Silverware, piated ware and stainless steel
ware, except stainless steel cutlery

Duplicating packaged software

Bridge and tunnel repair

Combined distribution and transmission of
natural gas, primarily transmission

Field warehousing

Natural gas transmission & distribution,
primarily distribution



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 187
5412 Electronic Household Appliances, Whis.

5432 Floor Coverings, Whis.

5529 Other Motor Vehicle Prts & Access. Whis.

5529 Other Motor Vehicle Prts & Access. Whis.

PAGE 188
5621 Hardware, Whis

5639 Other Building Materials, Whis.

5731 Industrial Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis.
PAGE 189

5749 Other Electl & Electr Mach, Equip Whis.

5791 Office & Store Mach Equip & Supplies Whi

5792 Service Mach Equip & Supplies, Whis.

5941 Toys, Noveliies & Fireworks, Whis.

5971 Industrial & Household Chemicals, Whis.

PAGE 190
5999 Other Prods. nec, Whis.
5999 ° Other Prods. nec, Whis.

6014 Candy & Nut Stores

PAGE 192

7031 Trust Companies

PAGE 193

7129 Other Business Financing Companies
7211 Investment (Mutual) Funds

7212 Retirement Savings Funds

7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds

7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds

S A
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27

87 US

5092+
5032~
5013*

5169*

5013

5032*

5074*

S063*
5044~
S044°

5092

5169*

5149*
5169

5441°*

6091*

6082*
6211°*
6722

6021*

6022*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Electronic TV video games
Ceramic floor and wall tiles
Motor vehicle parts and accessories

Automotive chemicals

Motor vehicle mechanics tools

Brick, stone and related construction materials,
except ceramic wall and floor tiles

Industrial power boilers

Electric light bulbs
Office equipment, except vaults and safes
Vaults and safes products nec

Toys and games except electronic TV video
games and hobby supplies

Industrial and household chemicals & chemical
products, nec

Fish oil
Glue, adhesives and sealants

Candy, nut, and confectionery stores, except
popcorn stands

Management of trust funds by state non
deposit trust companies

Export trade financing
Agents for mutual funds
Mutual retirement savings funds

Funds held but not managed by a deposit
accepting national trust companies

Funds held but not managed by a deposit
accepting state trust companies



1980 CANADIAN

PAGE 193 (con’t)

7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds
7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds

7292 Estate, Trust & Agency Funds

7299 Other Investment Intermediaries nec

7299 Other Investment Intermediaries nec

PAGE 194

7499 Other Financial Intermediaries nec

7721 Computer Services

PAGE 195

7759 Other Scientific & Technical Services

7761 Offices of Lawyers & Notaries

7771 Management Consulting Services

PAGE 196
8151 Executive & Legislative Admin

8159 Other General Admin Services

PAGE 197

8176 Research Administration

PAGE 200
8633 Health Rehabilitation Clinics

8681 Maedical Laboratories

28

87 US

6091*

6732*

6733

6732

6733*

6082*

SN2

1081~

9222*

4731*

9199*

9651*

9651*

8049*

8734*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Funds held but not managed by a non deposit
trust company

Educational, religious and charitable estate
and trust funds managed by trust companies

Estate and trust funds other than educational,
religious or charitable managed by trust
companies

Educational, religious or charitable estate
and trust funds managed by other than trust
companies

Estate and trust funds except educational,

religious and charitable managed by other
than trust companies

Banking institutions engaged in banking
within the country

Design, development and production of
prepackaged computer software

Geophysical metal mining exploration services
on contract

Public defenders offices

Tariff and customs consultants

Federal library

Federal bureau of standards

Federal bureau of standards

Speech therapy clinics

Forensic laboratories exc. medical



1980

CANADIAN

PAGE 201

8684
8684
9213

9611

Public Health Laboratories
Public Health Laboratories
Take Out Food Services

Motion Picture & Video Production

PAGE 203

9732 Cemeteries & Crematoria

9919 Other Mach & Equip Rental & Leasing

> O » O

>

29

87 US

8071+
8734
5441*

7922:%

6531*

79992

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Public health laboratories
Public health laboratones
Popcom stands

Producers of TV programs including commercials

Cemetery management

Rental of recreation items to individuals
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1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 207
QLS Com
0115 Com

0139 Field Crops, Exc. Cash Grains, nec

PAGE 208

0721 Crop Planting and Protecting

0752 Animal Specialty Services

PAGE 209

1081 Metal Mining Services

1081 Metal Mining Services

PAGE 210
1479 Chemical and Fertilizer Mining, nec

1622 Bridge, Tunnel, & Elevated Highway

PAGE 212

2013 Sausages and Other Prepared Meats

2013 Sausages and Other Prepared Meats

2022 Cheese, Natural and Processed

2022 Cheese, Natural and Processed

PAGE 213
2066 Chocolate and Cocoa Products

2066 Chocolate and Cocoa Products

PAGE 214
2099 Food Preparations, nec

2241 Narrow Fabric Mills

48

1980

0134
013s*

0169*

0229*

0231*

0921*

J7S08

0625

4591~

1011*

1099+

1049*

1099~

1083*

1099

1072*
1811*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Corn, except for popping or fodder
Com for fodder

Chicory, ginseng, mint and tea

Planting, pruning, spraying and surgery in
orchards and detasseling of corm

Breeding consultant services, pets and equines

Contract drilling for metal mining except
geophysical exploration

Geophysical metal mining exploration services
on contract

Rock salt mining

Bridge and tunnel repair

Sausages and other prepared meats from
purchased carcasses

Meat sandwich spreads
Natural and processed cheese and cheese
products, except cottage cheese

Imitation or substitute cheese or cheese
products

Chocolat and cocoa products exc. instant

Instant cocoa

Fresh or refrigerated pizza

Fabric covered rubber thread and yarn



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 214 (con't)

2241 Narrow Fabric Mills

2241 Narrow Fabric Mills

2253 Knit Quterwear Mills

PAGE 215
2269 Finishing Plants, nec

2273 Carpets and Rugs

PAGE 216

2331 Women's & Misses’ Blouses & Shirts

PAGE 218
2389 Apparel and Accessories, nec
2392 Housefurnishings, nec

2399 Fabricated Textile Products, nec

PAGE 219
2621 Paper Mills
2621 Paper Mills

2631 Paperboard Mills

2631 Paperboard Milis

PAGE 220
2671 Paper Coated & Laminating, Packaging
2671 Paper Coated & Laminating, Packaging

2675 Die Cut Paper and Board

PAGE 221
2771 Greeting Cards
2819 Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, nec

2833 Medicinals and Botanicals

1980

19915

1999

2445*

1811+

1921*

2442*

1999+
1821*

1921

2733*
2793*

2731*

2791

1699*
2791*

2791*

2849*
2951*

3712*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Narrow fabrics, except lace fabrics;
Schiffli machine embroideries; and cords
and tassels

Cords and tassels

Contract or commission work on women's knit
clothing

Dyeing purchased man-made raw stock and yarn

Carpets and rugs, exc. from purchased fabrics

Women's and misses’ sweatshirts, tee shirts and
tank tops

Handkerchiefs
Woollen blankets

Carpets and rugs made from purchased fabric

Paper bag made in paper mills
Sanitary paper products made in paper mills

Paperboard containers and boxes made in
paperboard mills

Pasted, laminated and surface-coated cardboard
made in paperboard mills

Plastic film, coated and laminated for packaging
Coated and laminated paper for packaging

Pasted, laminated and surface-coated cardboard

Printing and publishing greeting cards
Alumina and refined bauxite

Acetylsalicylic and salicylic acid



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 222
2844 Toilet Preparations

2869 Industrial Organic Chemicals, nec

2899 Chemical Preparations, nec
2899 Chemical Preparations, nec

3052 Rubber & Plastics Hose & Belting

PAGE 224
3231 Products of Purchased Glass

3231 Products of Purchased Glass

PAGE 225
3312 Blast Furnaces and Steel Mills

3334 Primary Aluminum

PAGE 226

3423 Hand and Edge Tools, nec

3429 Hardware, nec

3432 Plumbing Fixture Fittings and Trims

3432 Plumbing Fixture Fittings and Trims

3448 Prefabricated Metal Buildings

PAGE 227

3491 Industrial Valves
3492 Fluid Power Valves & Hose Fittings

3494 Valves and Pipe Fittings, nec

PAGE 229
3544 Special Dies, Tools, Jigs & Fixtures
3548 Welding Apparatus

3561 Pumps and Pumping Equipment

>

O » » »

35

1980

1994*

3799

0625
1099~

1521*

3031*

3259+

3699

2951*

3259+
3211*
3069*

3091*

3039

3911~
152=

2941*

31992
33 7¢F

3194~

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Dental floss

Synthetic-based hydraulic fluids, saccharin
and similar artificial sweetening agents;
and synthetic perfume materials

Refined salt

Edible gelatin

Rubber hose and belting, exc. fluid power
hose and tube assembilies

Bathtub enclosures and shower doors

Motor vehicle mirrors

Independent coke ovens

Primary production of aluminum

Motor vehicle jacks
Aircraft hardware
Portable lawn sprinklers

Metal plumbing fixture fittings and trim
except portable lawn sprinklers

Prefabricated floating metal docks prods.

Regulating and control valves
Fluid power hose and tube assemblies

Pipe fittings made in an iron foundry

Machine tool accessories
Arc welder transformers

Turbine pumps



1987 UNITED STATES

PAGE 230

3625 Relays and Industrial Controls

PAGE 231
3651 Household Audio and Video Equipment

3661 Telephone and Telegraph Apparatus

3663 Radio & TV Communications Equipment

3663 Radio & TV Communications Equipment

PAGE 232
3679 Electronic Components, nec

3679 Electronic Components, nec
3699 Electrical Equipment & Supplies, nec

3699 Electrical Equipment & Supplies, nec

3713 Truck and Bus Bodies

3714 Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories

PAGE 233
3799 Transportation Equipment, nec

3823 Process Control Instruments

3842 Surgical Appliances and Supplies

3914 Silverware and Plated Ware

3914 Silverware and Plated Ware

PAGE 234

3999 Manufacturing Industries, nec

36

1980

3359

3352~

3351~

3351~

3352+

3359~
3399+

3352~

3359*

3241

3241"

3259~

3359+

1994*

3069*

3921*

3799+

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Electronic timing devices

Audio frequency amplifiers exc. stereo

Telecommunications equip, exc. micro wave
telephone and telegraph transmitting equipment

Micro wave telephone and telegraph transmitting
equipment

Audio frequency amplifiers, except stereo

Headphones and receiving antennas

Wire and cable harmness assemblies for electronic
use

Magnetic pulse and maser amplifiers

Atorn smashers, particle and linear accelerators,
betatrons, cycletrons and door opening and
closing devices

Truck and bus bodies

Dump truck lifting mechanisms and hydraulic
tailgate loaders

Trailer hitches and tow bars

Electronic process control equipment
Bandages, surgical gauze and dressings,
medicated plasters, incontenence pads
and surgical sponges

Stainless steel cutlery

Silverware, plated ware and stainless steel
ware, except stainless steel cutlery

Box and book matches
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PAGE 236
4729 Passenger Transport Arrangement, nec
4731 Freight Transportation Arrangement

4923 Gas Transmission and Distribution

4923 Gas Transmission and Distribution

PAGE 237

S013 Motor Vehicles Supplies and New Parts
5023 Homefurnishings

5032 Brick, Stone, & Related Materials

5044 Office Equipment

5044 Office Equipment

PAGE 238
5063 Electrical Apparatus and Equipment

5074 Plumbing & Hydronic Heating Supplies

PAGE 239

5092 Toys and Hobby Goods and Supplies
5149 Groceries and Related Products, nec
5169 Chemicals and Allied Products, nec

5169 Chemicals and Allied Products
5441 Candy, Nut, and Confectionery Stores

PAGE 242

6021 National Commercial Banks

6022 State Commercial Banks

PAGE 242

6082 Foreign Trade & International Banks

o o0 » » »
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1980

9961*
7771*

4611*

4921*

5621*
5432+
5432*
5791*

5792+

5749~

5731*

5412*
5999
5529~

5999*

OR1 3%

72923

72928

7499*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Passenger transport arrangement, nec
Tariff and customs consultants

Combine distribution and transmission of
natural gas, primarily transmission

Natural gas transmission and distribution

Motor vehicle mechanic’s tools
Floor coverings, exc. ceramic tile
Ceramic floor and wall tiles
Office equipment

Vaults and safes

Electric light bulbs

Industrial power boilers

Electronic TV video games
Fish oil
Automotive chemical products

Glue, adhesives and sealants

Popcorn stands

Funds held by deposit accepting national
trust companies but not managed by them

Funds held by deposit accepting state
trust companies but not managed by them

Banking institutions not engaged in banking
within the country
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PAGE 242 (con’t)

6091 Nondeposit Trust Facilities

PAGE 243

6211 Security Brokers and Dealers

PAGE 244

6531 Real Estate Agents and Managers
6722 Management Investment, Open End
6732 Educational, Religious, Etc. Trusts
6733 Trusts, nec

6792 Oil Royalty Traders

6792 Oil Royalty Traders

PAGE 245
7372 Prepackaged Software
7372 Prepackaged Software

PAGE 246

7389 Business Service, nec

PAGE 247

7922 Theatrical Producers and Services
7999 Amusement and Recreation, nec
8049 Offices of Health Practioners, nec
8071 Medical Laboratories

8093 Specialty Outpatient Clincs, nec

PAGE 250
8734 Testing Laboratories

8744 Facilities Support Services
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38

1980

7031*

2018

9732+
7212*
12925
7292*
7289

7499*

3994~

7721

4799

9611*
ggiige
8633
8681

8633

8681"

2

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Management of trust funds by state non deposit
trust companies

Agents for mutual funds

Cemeteries management
Mutual retirement savings funds
Estate, trust & agency funds
Estate, trust & agency funds

Oil royalty traders

Oil royalty traders

Duplicating package software

Design, development and production of
prepackaged computer software

Field warehousing

Producers of TV programs including commercials
Rental of recreation item to individuals

Speech therapy clinics

Medical laboratories

Outpatient rehabilitation clinics

Forensic laboratories except medical

Facilities support services
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PAGE 250 (con’t)
9199 General Government, nec

9222 Legal Counsel and Prosecution

PAGE 251

9451 Administration of Veterans' Affairs

PAGE 252
9651 Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors
9651 Regulation Misc. Commercial Sectors

9661 Space Research and Technology

39

1980

8151*

7761*

8162*

8159*
8176*

8176*

ACTIVITIES - ITEMS

Federal library

Legal aid services

Administration of veteran’s affairs

Federal bureau of standards
Federal bureau of standards

Federal space agency
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